KEN PAXTON

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

December 18,2015

Mr. Wade A. Conner

Acting Chief of Police

Deer Park Police Department
2911 Center Street

Deer Park, Texas 77536

OR2015-26709
Dear Chief Conner:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government Code Your request was
assigned ID# 591284 (Request# 2015-2487).

The Deer Park Police Department (the “department™) received a request for a specified
accident report. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.101 of the Government Code.! We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted information. We have also received and considered comments
submitted by the requestor. See Gov’t Code § 552.304 (providing that interested party may
submit written comments regarding why information should or should not be released).

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” Id.
§ 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information subject to chapter 550 of the
Transportation Code. Section 550.065 applies only to a written report of an accident
required under section 550.061, 550.062, or 601.004. Transp. Code .§ 550.065(a)(1).
Chapter 550 requires the creation of a written report when the accident resulted in injury to
or the death of a person or damage to the property of any person to the apparent extent of
$1,000 or more. 1d. §§ 550.061 (operator’s accident report), .062 (officer’s accident report).

'Although you do notraise section 552.101 of the Government Code in your brief, we understand you
to assert this exception based on your arguments.
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An accident report is privileged and for the confidential use of the Texas Department of
Transportation or a local governmental agency of Texas that has use for the information for
accident prevention purposes. Id. § 550.065(b). However, a governmental entity may release
an accident report in accordance with subsections (c) and (c-1). Id. § 550.065(c), (c-1).
Section 550.065(c) provides a governmental entity shall release an accident report to a person
or entity listed under this subsection. Id. § 550.065(c).

The requestor states he is the first lien-holder on a vehicle involved in the offense at issue.
Accordingly, we find the requestor is a person listed under section 550.065(c). Thus, the
department must release the accident report to the requestor pursuant to section 550.065(c)
of the Transportation Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General’s Open Government
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,
Mili Gosar

Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

MG/akg
‘Ref: ID# 591284
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c: Requestor
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